Figure 6-1 Distribution of optimal timing under a range of different key assumptions

31 | Maintaining compliance with performance standards applicable to protection relays | RIT-T Project Assessment Conclusions
Report __________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official

6.4.2. Scenario weights

 As we have identified only one credible option, and since we have assessed this option to be net beneficial

under all three reasonable scenarios, there are no alternative scenario weights that will change the RIT-T

outcome (i.e., lead to the identification of a different preferred option, or no preferred option).

6.4.3. Value of risk costs

We estimated the net economic benefit of each option by adopting a risk cost that is 25% higher (the

‘Higher risk cost’ scenario) and 25% lower (the ‘Lower risk cost’ scenario) than the estimate of VCR

adopted in our central scenario. The results of this analysis are presented in the table and figure below.

Table 6-4 Sensitivity of net economic benefits under a lower and higher VCR ($2023/24m)

Option/scenario Lower risk cost Higher risk cost

Sensitivity Central estimate - 25% Central estimate + 25%

Option 1 $10.69 $27.69

Figure 6-2 Sensitivity of net economic benefits under a lower and higher risk costs ($2023/24 m)

We have also undertaken a threshold analysis to identify whether a change in risk costs would change the

RIT-T outcome (i.e. the base case to be the preferred option). The result of this analysis was that risk costs

for both the base case and Option 1 would need to decrease by more than 56% for the RIT-T outcome to

change. Such a change in risk costs is outside the expected range of costs and, as such, this result of

Option 1 being the preferred options is robust to reasonable risk cost sensitivities.

32 | Maintaining compliance with performance standards applicable to protection relays | RIT-T Project Assessment Conclusions
Report __________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official

6.4.4. Network capital costs

We estimated the net economic benefit of each option by adopting capital costs for each option that are

25% higher (the ‘High capex’ scenario) and 25% lower (the ‘Low capex’ scenario) than the capital cost

estimates in our central scenario. The results of this analysis are presented in the table and figure below.

Table 6-4: Sensitivity of net economic benefits under lower and higher capital costs ($2023/24 m)

Option/scenario Lower capex High capex

Sensitivity Capital costs - 25% Capital costs + 25%

Option 1 $29.55 $8.83

Figure 6-3: Sensitivity of net economic benefits under lower and higher capital costs ($2023/24 m)

We have also undertaken a threshold analysis to identify whether a change in capital cost estimates would

change the RIT-T outcome. Specifically, we analyse the extent to which capital costs would need to change

to alter the RIT-T outcome (i.e. the base case to be the preferred option). The result of this analysis was

that the capital cost would need to increase by more 46% than for the RIT-T outcome to change. Such a

change in capital costs is outside the expected range. As a result, the preference of Option 1 is considered

robust to reasonable capital cost sensitivities.

6.4.5. Discount rate